
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 11 May 2020 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Dial: 033 3113 3058     Room number: 36955346 #     
PIN: 8489 # 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. This meeting is by way of a telephone conference. You can listen to the call 
as it takes place, the number of people able to listen to the live call is limited to 90. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Hewitson and Lynch 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   New Premises Licence - Cabana Bar and Grill - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Premises Licence Variation - The New Union Hotel, Princess 
Street, Manchester, M1 6JB 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

9 - 82 

6.   New Premises Licence - TBC, 23 Shudehill, Manchester, M4 
2AF 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

83 - 142 

7.   New Premises Licence - Northenden Social Club, 412 
Palatine Road, Manchester, M22 4JT 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

143 - 208 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 30 April 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 245271 

Name: Cabana Bar and Grill 

Address: 199-201 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 5AQ 

Ward: Rusholme 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Nani Persion Ltd 

Date of application:   17 March 2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
Provision of regulated entertainment (live music; performances of dance - 
Indoors ): 
 
Sun to Thurs 6pm to midnight, Fri and Sat 6pm to 1am 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (recorded music- indoors): 
 
Sun to Thurs noon to midnight, Fri and Sat noon to 1am 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: indoors 
 
Sun to Thurs 11pm to midnight, Fri and Sat 11pm to 1am 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
 
Sun to Thurs noon to midnight, Fri and Sat noon to 1am 
 
Opening hours: 
 
Sun to Thurs noon to midnight, Fri and Sat noon to 1am 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 5

Item 4



Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance (LOOH) 

LOOH objected to the application based on the 
grounds that the area the premises is situated in 
suffers from high crime, street begging and anti-
social behaviour. 
LOOH furt
[...]
 will be in place which includes the steps that 

will be taken by the licence holder to check the immigration status and the 
eligibility of an individual to work in the UK in accordance with the Home Office 
Guidance for employers on preventing illegal working in the UK. 

 
19. The licence holder shall ensure that anyone who appears to be under 25 who 

attempts to purchase alcohol will be asked to prove their age by producing an 
acceptable form of photographic ID such as a passport, photo driving licence, 
military ID and PASS accredited proof of age cards. 

 
20. A refusals register (for the sale of alcohol) will be kept and maintained and be 

made available for inspection by responsible authorities. 
 

21. Notices shall be displayed in the premises where they can be seen clearly to 
advise customers that it is unlawful for persons under 18 to purchase alcohol or 
for any persons to purchase alcohol on behalf of a person under 18 years of 
age. A due diligence checklist (aimed at preventing any underage sales) will be 
kept and be available for inspection by responsible authorities. 

 
22. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through 

the structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance. 
 

23. The premises licence holder shall ensure that the provision of door supervisors 
at the premises is appropriate to ensure the safe control of the premises, and Page 7

Item 4



shall review this on a regular basis and upon request from GMP. 

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

Page 8

Item 4



Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel – 11 May 2020 
 
Subject: The New Union Hotel, Princess Street, Manchester, M1 6JB - App 

ref: Premises Licence variation 244120 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the application. 
 

 
Ward Affected: Piccadilly 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing Policy and 
implementation will enable growth in our City 
by supporting businesses who promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

 

An effective licensing system supports and 
enables growth and employment in our City 
with neighbourhoods that provide amenities 
suitable to the surrounding communities.  

Page 9

Item 5



A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

 

 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 
 
Equal Opportunities Policy 
Risk Management 
Legal Considerations 
 

 
Financial
[...]

and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

 
5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 

authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing authorities to 
that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario 
or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as licensing authorities 
have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart from it if they have 
good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

 
5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, and 

the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 

authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 
5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 

regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives 
in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it consider doing so 

Page 13

Item 5



would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. Reasons are to be 
given for any such departure from the Policy. 

 
5.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 

Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

 
5.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 

Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the Policy: 
Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 
This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 
authority aims to encour
[...]
ding to the manufacturers 

instructions.  
98. Outdoor bottle banks will be kept secure.  
99. All bins used at the premises shall be vermin proof.  

100. There shall be a supply of adequately prominently positioned litter bins.  Litter bins will be 
clearly signposted and emptied on a regular basis.  

101. The management and staff shall ensure that the premises and the area immediately 
surrounding the exterior of the premises are cleaned on a regular basis and remain free 
from debris and litter. 

102. Refuse shall be regularly removed from the premises in a manner so as not to cause 
unreasonable disturbance to local residents.  

103. Noise or vibration will not emanate from the premises so as to cause a nuisance to 
nearby properties. 

104. Sufficient extraction and ventilation systems shall be installed and maintained at the 
premises.  Any extraction and ventilation systems operating from the premises must not 
produce noise so as to unreasonably disturb local residents.  

105. An evacuation procedure which includes emergency exit from the premises by disabled 

Page 30

Item 5Appendix 2,



 

 

Page 13 of 14 

customers shall be implemented at the premises and all staff shall be fully briefed in the 
procedure. 

106. All staff shall be trained in how to respond to emergency situations.  
107. Emergency exits will remain unlocked and free from obstruction, both inside and outside, 

at all times. 
108. Staff will be provided with comprehensive, ongoing training to make the aware of all 

legislation relevant to their employment. 
109. Prominent, clear and legible notices shall be displayed throughout the premises advising 

customers on the laws relating to children and alcohol and the purchasing of alcohol on 
behalf of children. 

110. Anyone who appears to be under the age of 21 and who is attempting to purchase 
alcohol must be required to produce satisfactory "proof of age" that they are over the age 
of 18 before such sale is made, such identif
[...]
ph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel – 11 May 2020 
 
Subject: TBC, 23 Shudehill, Manchester, M4 2AF - App ref: New Premises 

Licence 244934 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
  

 
Wards Affected: Piccadilly 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit 
and work. 

 

An effective licensing system supports and 
enables growth and employment in our City 
with neighbourhoods that provide amenities 
suitable to the surrounding communities.  

A connected city: world class  

Page 83

Ite
[...]
 
4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 

to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

 
4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 
4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 

parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

 
4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

 
4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 

and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 

licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 

Page 87

Item 6



4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the lice
[...]




 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TBC 

23 Shudehill, Manchester, M4 2AF 

 

 

 

Premises Licensing 

Manchester City Council 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. Ordnance 
Survey100019568. 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 91

Item 6Appendix 1,



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PREMISE NAME: TBC 

PREMISE ADDRESS:  23 Shudehill, Manchester, M4 2AF 

WARD:  Piccadilly 

HEARING DATE:  11/05/2020 

 
Page 92

Item 6Appendix 1,



Application for a premises licence to be granted

under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We Tekea Gebrezgiher

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 – Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

23 Shudehill
Manchester

Post town Manchester Postcode M4 2AF

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £17500

Part 2 - Applicant details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as Please tick as appropriate

a) an individual or individuals * please complete section (A)

b) a person other than an individual *

i as a limited company/limited liability
partnership

please complete section (B)

ii as a partnership (other than limited
liability)

please complete section (B)

iii as an unincorporated association or please complete section (B)

iv other (for example a statutory corporatio
[...]
ing Act 2003 is provided for all 

parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

 
5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 

authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing authorities to 
that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario 
or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as licensing authorities 
have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart from it if they have 
good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

 
5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, and 

the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 

authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 
5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 

regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives 
in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it consider doing so 
would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. Reasons are to be 
given for any such departure from the Policy. 

 
5.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 

Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

 
5.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 

Panel are recommended to have regard to the follo
[...]
Appendix 7,

howdenh
Callout
The objector has been provided with the correct proposed plan since this objection was received, HH



would object to any proposals that would increase the conflict between the club’s activities and 

neighbouring residents.  This includes locating focus points for noise away from residential 

neighbours; and providing appropriate screening from the large windows overlooking residential 

properties to provide sufficient privacy and minimise light pollution. 

Next steps 

Please acknowledge receipt of this objection. 

I would request that a site visit is undertaken before the application is determined so that the 

elevation change between the club and the neighbouring properties is appreciated, which puts my 

representations into context.  I request that you keep me informed of any hearing that will take 

place, including any right to attend, and confirm the outcome of the application to me in due course.   

22 March 2020 

 

Page 202

Item 7Appendix 7,



Document is Restricted

Page 203

Item 7Appendix 8,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 New Premises Licence - Cabana Bar and Grill - determination
	5 Premises Licence Variation - The New Union Hotel, Princess Street, Manchester, M1 6JB
	APPENDIX 1 - LOCATION
	APPENDIX 2 - CURRENT LICENCE
	APPENDIX 3 - APPLICATION
	APPLICATION - DO NOT PUBLISH
	APPENDIX 4 - REPRESENTATIONS - PUBLISH
	APPENDIX 5 - SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS
	PLAN - DO NOT PUBLISH

	6 New Premises Licence - TBC, 23 Shudehill, Manchester, M4 2AF
	APPENDIX 1 - LOCATION
	APPENDIX 2 - APPLICATION - PUBLISH
	APPLICATION - DO NOT PUBLISH
	APPENDIX 3 - REPRESENTATION - PUBLISH
	REPRESENTATION - DO NOT PUBLISH
	APPENDIX 4 - SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS
	PLAN -  DO NOT PUBLISH

	7 New Premises LIcence - Northenden Social Club, 412 Palatine Road, Manchester, M22 4JT
	Appendix 1 - location map and photo- PUBLISH
	Appendix 2 - ex

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 11 May 2020 
 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw, Andrews and Lynch 
 
  
 
LACHP/20/45. New Premises Licence - Cabana Bar and Grill - 

determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a new premises licence. 
 
LACHP/20/46. Premises Licence Variation - The New Union Hotel, Princess 

Street, Manchester, M1 6JB  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a Premises Licence Variation. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. The Hearing Panel noted that the premises is 
situated in a busy part of the city with a vibrant night time economy however it is also 
an area with a high crime rate in part due to the night time economy. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that there had been previous incidents at the premises 
within the last 12 months however, the Hearing Panel accepted that these incidents 
were minor and that the premises were well managed. 
 
The Applicant informed the Panel that the intention behind the application was to 
retain existing customers past 04:00 and that it was not the premises intention to 
attract new customers during the requested extra hours. It was explained further by 
the premises Licence Holder that the benefit of this to the locality was that it would 
stagger the closing time as a nearby venue with a capacity of 600 also closed at 
04:00 resulting, in occasion, on 1000 patrons exiting two premises within close 
proximity and at the same time. 
 
The Premises Licence holder went on to state that the premises is sometimes quiet 
at 03:30 and would ideally attract some new customers after 04:00. Therefore, taking 
this into account, the Hearing Panel considered it appropriate to introduce a last entry 



time of 04:30 to allow patrons to make their way to the premises once other premises 
had closed at 04:00, but would prevent the premises from becoming a late night 
destination for patrons who had been drinking elsewhere in the city. 
 
The Applicant informed the Hearing Panel that dispersal procedures would be 
changed if the variation was granted so that there would be two exits each manned 
by door supervisors. The Hearing Panel was told by Licensing Out Of Hours that the 
Responsible Authorities had not had sight of a documented dispersal policy. The 
Hearing Panel considered that given the locality and the busy nature of the premises 
that a documented policy was required in order to ensure the prevention of public 
nuisance. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for variation of hours with the following conditions:- 
 

1. There shall be no admittance of new customers to the premises after 04:30 
2. There shall be a documented dispersal policy implemented at the premises, 

this policy is to be agreed by Licensing Out Of Hours and GMP 
 
LACHP/20/47. New Premises Licence - TBC, 23 Shudehill, Manchester, M4 

2AF  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation. 
 
The Hearing Panel was informed that the premises is currently operating as a 
newsagent and that the applicant’s husband had previously submitted three 
applications for off sales of alcohol in relation to these premises, two of which had 
been refused and a third had been withdrawn. The Hearing Panel was told that whilst 
the applicant’s husband managed the premises in July 2018, officers found persons 
drinking on the premises and a substantial amount of alcohol was found. The Hearing 
Panel was informed by the applicant that the applicant’s husband would not be 
involved in managing the premises as they were now involved in an unrelated 
business and that the applicant would have management control of the premises 
should a licence be granted. 
 
During discussions the Hearing Panel became very concerned about the applicant’s 
lack of knowledge and experience in managing a licensed premises. In particular the 
Hearing Panel were concerned that the applicant was not able to provide details of 
how they intended to manage the transition of the premises at 17:00 from a coffee 
shop into a licensed sports bar. 
 
During further discussions the applicant was unable to describe to the Hearing Panel 
what method of training they had received and therefore what training would be 
offered to staff. The applicant stated that they had experience of running a premises 



in another country but was unable to satisfy the Hearing Panel of any understanding 
on how to operate a premises in Manchester. 
 
Ultimately, the Hearing Panel could not be certain of the applicant’s ability in 
operating a premises whilst complying with the Licensing Act 2003 and in a way 
which upheld the Licensing Objectives. The Hearing Panel therefore considered it 
necessary and appropriate to refuse the application. 
 
Decision 
 
To refuse the application for a new premises licence. 
 
LACHP/20/48. New Premises LIcence - Northenden Social Club, 412 

Palatine Road, Manchester, M22 4JT  
 
One of the members of the Hearing Panel declared an interest in the item and was 
not able to participate. Due to the declaration of an interest in the item leaving only 
two Hearing Panel members the hearing could not be held at this time and the item 
was deferred. 
 
Decision 
 
To defer the hearing for a future Hearing Panel to consider. 
 
 
 


